(ECIPQ) to primary school students; and c)  analyse the influence
cybergossip can have when cyberaggression and cybervictimiza-
tion are involved.

Method

This study followed an instrumental, cross-sectional, ex post
facto design (Montero & León, 2007).

Participants

Eight hundred and sixty-six (866) students (46.9% boys, 52.9%
girls) from southern Spain, distributed across the last three years
of primary education (PE)–4th year (n =  249), 5th year (n =  250),
and 6th year (n =  366)–participated in the study. Participants’ ages
ranged from 10 to  13 years;